

STATE OF MICHIGAN
COURT OF CLAIMS

REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE,
MICHIGAN REPUBLICAN PARTY,
NATIONAL REPUBLICAN CONGRESSIONAL
COMMITTEE, DENNIS GROSSE, BLAKE
EDMONDS and CINDY BERRY,

No. 24-000041-MZ

HON. CHRISTOPHER P. YATES

Plaintiffs,

v

JOCELYN BENSON, in her official capacity as
Secretary of State and JONATHAN BRATER, in
his official capacity as Director of Elections,

Defendants.

Robert L. Avers (P75396)
Joseph A. Vacante (P87036)
Attorneys for Plaintiffs
350 South Main Street, Suite 300
Ann Arbor, Michigan 48104
734.623.1672
ravers@dickinsonwright.com
jvacante@dickinsonwright.com

Heather S. Meingast (P55439)
Erik A. Grill (P64713)
Assistant Attorneys General
Attorneys for Defendants
P.O. Box 30736
Lansing, Michigan 48909
517.335.7659
meingast@michigan.gov
grille@michigan.gov

**DEFENDANTS' REPLY BRIEF
IN SUPPORT OF THEIR 04/22/2024 MOTION FOR SUMMARY DISPOSITION**

Erik A. Grill (P64713)
Heather S. Meingast (P55439)
Assistant Attorneys General
Attorneys for Defendants
PO Box 30736
Lansing, Michigan 48909
517.335.7659

Dated: May 9, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Contents.....	ii
Index of Authorities	iii
Argument	1
I. Plaintiffs fail to explain why their claims are not abstract and hypothetical.....	1
II. Plaintiffs continue to rely upon a “presumption of validity” that does not exist.....	3
III. Plaintiffs fail to rebut Defendants’ argument that Rule 168.24 is consistent with Michigan Election Law and the state constitution.....	4
Conclusion and Relief Requested.....	5

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

Lansing Sch Educ Ass’n v Lansing Bd of Educ, 487 Mich 349 (2020) 1
Mich Republican Party v Donahue, ___ Mich App ___, Docket No. 364048 (Mar 7, 2024)..... 1, 2

Statutes

MCL 168.766a 4, 5
MCL 168.766a(1) 4
MCL 168.766a(2) 4
MCL 168.766a(6) 5

Other Authorities

Mich Admin Code, R 168.24 2, 4, 5

Rules

MCR 2.605 1, 3
